

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION NO: 18294 OF 2025

Between:

Boga Sathenna, S/o. Late. Kistaiah

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, represented by its Principal Secretary to the Panchayat Raj Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Collector Local Bodies, Jagitial District, Jagitial.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Jagitial District, Jagitial.
4. The Narsimhulapalle Gram Panchayat, represented by its Panchayat Secretary, Narsimhulapalle Village, Beerpur Mandal, Jagitial District.
5. The Mandal Panchayat Officer, Beerpur Mandal, Beerpur, Jagitial District.
6. The Tahsildar, Beerpur Mandal, Beerpur Proper and Mandal, Jagitial District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ declaring the action of the respondent No. 3 authority in passing the orders in Lr. No. A2/388/2025-Pan, dated 09/06/2025, through which directing the respondent Panchayat secretary to take assistance of concern police or dispossessing the petitioner from his tin shed property bearing H. No. 3-97 in Sy. No. 21/1/1, in an extent of Ac. 0.01 1/2 gts, situated at Narsimhulapalle Village, Beerpur Mandal, without looking into the records of the respondent Gram Panchayat, without considering the explanation of the petitioner and without giving any opportunity of hearing to the petitioner, is nothing but arbitrary, illegal, null and void and violative of principles of natural justice and also violative of Articles 14, 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India. Consequently direct the respondent authorities not to dispossess the petitioner from his tin shed property bearing No. 3-97 in Sy. No. 21/1/1, in an extent of Ac. 0.01 1/2 gts, situated at Narsimhulapalle Village, Beerpur Mandal, thereby not to prevent the petitioner in any manner in enjoying the said property by him.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the orders passed by the respondent No. 3 in Lr. No. A2/388/2025-Pan, dated 09-06-2025, thereby direct the respondents not to dispossess the petitioner

from his tin shed property bearing H. No. 3-97 in Sy. No. 21/1/1, in an extent of Ac.0.01 1/2 gts, situated at Narsimhulapalle Village, Beerpur Mandal, thereby not to prevent the petitioner in any manner in enjoying the said property by him, pending disposal of WP.No.18294 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 27.06.2025 and 03.07.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. K. VENUMADHAV Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent Nos.1 and 3, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.2 and 6 and SRI. K. PRADEEP REDDY Advocate for the Respondent Nos.4 and 5, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At the request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, list this matter on 14.08.2025.

Till then, the interim order granted earlier on 27.06.2025, shall stand extended.

**SD/-P.PADMANABHA REDDY
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. K. VENUMADHAV, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED:24/07/2025

LIST ON 14.08.2025

ORDER

WP.No.18294 of 2025



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED